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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government has recently stopped payment of Swatantrata Sainik Samman pension/family pension to some freedom fighters or their dependents in Kerala; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) & (b): During the course of ongoing veri- fication of pensioners receiving Central Freedom Fighter Pension through various Public Sector Banks, anomaly in disbursement in case of some of the dependent family pensioners have been observed. Under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme, 1980, dependent spouse/unmarried and unemployed daughters (upto three daughters) of the freedom fighter pensioner are eligible for dependent family pension. The dependent family pension wrongly disbursed to the ineli- gible dependents by the banks in various States including that of Kerala and not covered under the Scheme has been stopped and recovery ordered.
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